COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40622

BATH COUNTY
STATE PRIMARY ROAD SYSTEM

This listing of the state maintained system by classification in Bath County is current
as of December 19, 2022. Any listing of an earlier date should be discarded.
Additional listings can be obtained from the DIVISION OF PLANNING, ROADWAY
SYSTEMS TEAM.

The routes as designated hereinafter were established by OFFICIAL ORDER # 85715
on November 20, 1980, and OFFICIAL ORDER # 86970 on August 12, 1982.
Revisions to the original official orders are given at the end of this route listing. The
revisions are in numerical order by route affected.

STATE PRIMARY SYSTEM

I-64, from the Montgomery County Line to the Rowan County Line, a distance
of 13.308 miles. (MP 115.647 to MP 128.955)

KY 11, from the Montgomery County Line, via Sharpsburg to the Fleming
County Line, a distance of 12.288 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 12.288)

STATE SECONDARY SYSTEM

US 60, from the Montgomery County Line, via Owingsville, Polksville, Salt Lick
and Midland to the Rowan County Line. Also from another point on the Rowan
County Line to another point on the Rowan County Line, a distance of 20.111 miles.
(MP 0.000 to MP 19.811)(MP 19.811 to MP 20.111)

KY 36, from the Nicholas County Line to the junction with KY 11, north of
Sharpsburg.  Also, from another junction with KY 11 near Sharpsburg, via
Reynoldsville to the junction with US 60 in Owingsville. Also, from another junction
with US 60 in Owingsville, via Olympia and Olympia Springs to the Menifee County
Line, a distance of 23.860 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.890)(MP 0.890 to MP
11.847)(MP 11.847 to MP 23.860)

KY 111, from the junction with US 60 near Owingsville, via Slate Valley to the
Fleming County Line, a distance of 8.054 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 8.054)
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KY 211, from the junction with KY 36, north of the Menifee County Line to the
junction with US 60 in Salt Lick, a distance of 6.949 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 6.949)

KY 801, from the Rowan County Line, south of US 60 to another point on the
Rowan County Line, north of US 60, a distance of 0.190 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP
0.190)

RURAL SECONDARY SYSTEM

KY 211, from the junction with US 60 near Salt Lick to the end of state
maintenance south of the Rowan County Line, a distance of 3.495 miles. (MP 6.949
to MP 10.444)

KY 826, from the junction with US 60 near Midland via Cave Run Dam to the
Rowan County Line, a distance of 3.665 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.665)

KY 965, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 36, south
of I-64. Also, from another junction with KY 36, northwest of Olympia to the
junction with US 60, southeast of I-64, a distance of 10.565 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP
7.997)(MP 7.997 to MP 10.565)

KY 1106, from the junction with KY 1325, north of Reynoldsville to the
junction with KY 11 near Bethel, a distance of 5.445 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 5.445)

KY 1198, from the Nicholas County Line to the junction with KY 11, southwest
of Sharpsburg. Also, from another junction with KY 11 in Sharpsburg, to the junction
with US 60, west of Owingsville, a distance of 9.825 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP
1.789)(MP 1.789 to MP 9.825)

KY 1269, from the junction with US 60, northwest of I-64, via Peasticks to the
junction with KY 211, a distance of 6.269 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 6.269)

KY 1325, from the junction with KY 36 at Reynoldsville to the junction with KY
11 near the Fleming County Line, a distance of 7.599 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 7.599)

KY 1331, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 965, a
distance of 3.344 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.344)

KY 1602, from the junction with KY 1325, via Pebble and Oakla, to the
junction with KY 111 near Wyoming, a distance of 7.057 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP
7.057)

KY 1944, from the junction with KY 36, northwest of Owingsville to the
junction with KY 111 near Wyoming, a distance of 6.413 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP
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6.413)

KY 3288, from the junction with KY 36, east of Sharpsburg to the junction
with KY 1106, a distance of 3.101 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.101)

KY 3289, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 11 south
of Sharpsburg, a distance of 4.164 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 4.164)

KY 3290, from the junction with KY 36 at Olympia Springs to the junction with
KY 211, a distance of 4.117 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 4.117)

SUPPLEMENTAL ROADS

KY 6217, FRONTAGE ROAD NO. 2, from the beginning of state maintenance,
southwest of US 60, extending northeast and parallel with the north side of I-64, via
Wells Road to the end of state maintenance, southwest of US 60, a distance of 0.435
mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.435)

KY 6218, FRONTAGE ROAD NO. 3, from the beginning of state maintenance,
northeast of US 60, extending northeast and parallel with the south side of I-64, via
Old Peasticks Road to the end of state maintenance, northeast of US 60, a distance
of 0.469 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.469)

KY 6219, VANCE ROAD, from the beginning of state maintenance west of KY
211, extending east and parallel with the south side of I-64 to the junction with KY
211, a distance of 0.477 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.477)

KY 6220, FRONTAGE ROAD, from the junction with KY 211 at a point south of
the I-64 Overpass, extending northeast to the end of state maintenance, a distance
of 0.143 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.143)

STATE PRIMARY SYSTEM 25.596
STATE SECONDARY SYSTEM 59.164
RURAL SECONDARY SYSTEM 75.059
SUPPLEMENTAL ROADS 1.524
TOTAL MILEAGE 161.343
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REVISIONS TO
OFFICIAL ORDERS # 85715 & #86970

ROUTE
CHANGED

OFFICIAL
ORDER NO

DATE
SIGNED

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

US 60

US 60

KY 11

KY 11

KY 11

KY 11

KY 11

KY 11

KY 11

None

96225

105541

104493

102543A

102543

101778

96222

None

3/3/00

5/4/95

8/20/09

11/5/07

2/9/05

10/11/04

6/18/03

5/4/95

11/3/94

Revise description as a result of a review
by Planning personnel — Add a 0.300
mile section of roadbed previously
described in Rowan County as SS US 60
as SS US 60 in Bath County

Accept reconstructed section of US 60
into the SPRS as SS US 60 - No mileage
change

Accept a reconstructed section into the
SPRS as part of SP KY 11. Mileage and
description of SP KY 11 will remain
unchanged

Accept reconstructed section of KY 11
into SPRS as State Primary KY 11;
Reclassify State Secondary KY 11 as
State Primary KY 11. Define and
describe State Primary KY 11.

Amend official order to reclassify State
Primary KY 11 as State Secondary KY 11

Reclassify State Secondary KY 11 as
State Primary KY 11

Accept realigned KY 11 into the SPRS as
part of State Secondary KY 11

Accept reconstructed section of KY 11
into the SPRS as SS KY 11 -No mileage
change

Mileage Change - New DMI
measurement
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Old KY 11

Old KY 11

KY 36

KY 36

KY 36

KY 36

KY 36

Old KY 36

Old KY 211

KY 801

KY 801

KY 826

KY 965

KY 1106

KY 1106

106944

101778

105540

105541

None

None

None

92593

113073

102543

None

None

None

105541

101778

6/24/11

6/18/03

8/20/09

8/20/09

1/14/04
11/16/92

4/18/90

4/12/90

12/16/22

10/11/04

3/3/00

5/6/96

11/16/92

8/20/09

6/18/03

DECEMBER 19, 2022

Eliminate several section of Old KY 11
and transfer to Bath County

Transfer Old KY 11 to the Bath County
Fiscal Court

Accept reconstructed section into SPRS
as part of SS KY 36. Redefine SS KY 36

Accept reconstructed section into SPRS
as part of SS KY 36. Redefine SS KY 36

Redefine due to GPS review
Combine Descriptions

Mileage Change - Add 0.053 mile to
distance

Abandon a 0.170 mile old roadway
segment to adjacent property owner(s)

Transfer Old KY 211, 0.060 miles to the
City of Salt Lick

Reclassify Rural Secondary KY 801 as
State Secondary KY 801

Add a 0.190 mile section of roadbed
previously described as RS KY 801 in
Rowan County as RS KY 801 in Bath
County

Reverse description to reflect
milepointing in field

Combine Descriptions

Accept reconstructed section into the
SPRS as part of RS KY 1106. Redefine
RS KY 1106

Add a 0.419 portion of Old KY 11 to the
SPRS as part of Rural Secondary KY
1106, Redefine and redescribe Rural
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KY 1198

KY 1198

KY 1198

KY 1198

Old KY 1198

KY 1269

KY 1325

KY 2121

KY 2500

KY 2501

KY 3288

KY 3288

KY 3289

KY 3290

KY 6217

106944

105540

None

None

106944

90525

102543

87199

107590

96225

90525

90525

105540

90525

89341

6/24/11

8/20/09

7/17/02
11/16/92
6/24/11
5/20/87

10/11/04

10/27/82

7/16/12

5/4/95
5/20/87
5/20/87

8/20/09

5/20/87

10/4/85

DECEMBER 19, 2022

Secondary KY 1106

Eliminate sections from the SPRS and
transfer to Bath County Fiscal Court
Accept reconstructed section and
connector into SPRS as part of RS KY
1198. Redesignate a section of Old KY
11 as part of RS KY 1198. Redefine RS
KY 1198

Revise due to GPS project and review
Combine Descriptions

Eliminate and transfer to Bath County

Add to Rural Secondary System

Reclassify State Secondary KY 1325 as
Rural Secondary KY 1325

Delete and transfer to Bath County

Eliminate and transfer to City of
Owingsville

Eliminate and transfer to Bath County
Add to Rural Secondary System

Add to Rural Secondary System

Accept reconstructed section into SPRS
as part of RS KY 3289. Redefine RS KY
3289

Add to Rural Secondary System

Redesignate existing IC #'s
to KY 6220
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OTHER OFFICIAL ORDER REVISIONS

ROUTE
CHANGED

OFFICIAL
ORDER NO SIGNED

DATE

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Various County 106944
Roads

N Little Flat
Ledford Road

106782

Approach Roads101778
County Fiscal Court

Stepstone Road 100306
and associated
rights-of-way

Various Routes None

County and 96222
severed state
roads

Severed section 96225
Old US 60 and

county road

connector

6/24/11

4/14/11

6/18/03

4/12/01

5/6/96

5/4/95

5/4/95

Transfer bypassed sections of KY 11
and reconstructed approaches to Bath
County

Transfer reconstructed approach to
Bath County

Transfer Approach Roads to the Bath

Relinquish sections to the Bath County
Fiscal Court. No mileage change

Various road name changes (Spotted
by Transportation Planning Field Crew)
No mileage changes

Eliminate and transfer to Bath County

Eliminate and transfer to Bath County
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