### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40622

## BATH COUNTY STATE PRIMARY ROAD SYSTEM

This listing of the state maintained system by classification in Bath County is current as of <u>December 19, 2022.</u> Any listing of an earlier date should be discarded. Additional listings can be obtained from the DIVISION OF PLANNING, ROADWAY SYSTEMS TEAM.

The routes as designated hereinafter were established by OFFICIAL ORDER # 85715 on November 20, 1980, and OFFICIAL ORDER # 86970 on August 12, 1982. Revisions to the original official orders are given at the end of this route listing. The revisions are in numerical order by route affected.

#### STATE PRIMARY SYSTEM

I-64, from the Montgomery County Line to the Rowan County Line, a distance of 13.308 miles. (MP 115.647 to MP 128.955)

KY 11, from the Montgomery County Line, via Sharpsburg to the Fleming County Line, a distance of 12.288 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 12.288)

#### **STATE SECONDARY SYSTEM**

US 60, from the Montgomery County Line, via Owingsville, Polksville, Salt Lick and Midland to the Rowan County Line. Also from another point on the Rowan County Line to another point on the Rowan County Line, a distance of 20.111 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 19.811)(MP 19.811 to MP 20.111)

KY 36, from the Nicholas County Line to the junction with KY 11, north of Sharpsburg. Also, from another junction with KY 11 near Sharpsburg, via Reynoldsville to the junction with US 60 in Owingsville. Also, from another junction with US 60 in Owingsville, via Olympia and Olympia Springs to the Menifee County Line, a distance of 23.860 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.890)(MP 0.890 to MP 11.847 to MP 23.860)

KY 111, from the junction with US 60 near Owingsville, via Slate Valley to the Fleming County Line, a distance of 8.054 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 8.054)

#### **BATH COUNTY**

- KY 211, from the junction with KY 36, north of the Menifee County Line to the junction with US 60 in Salt Lick, a distance of 6.949 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 6.949)
- KY 801, from the Rowan County Line, south of US 60 to another point on the Rowan County Line, north of US 60, a distance of 0.190 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.190)

#### **RURAL SECONDARY SYSTEM**

- KY 211, from the junction with US 60 near Salt Lick to the end of state maintenance south of the Rowan County Line, a distance of 3.495 miles. (MP 6.949 to MP 10.444)
- KY 826, from the junction with US 60 near Midland via Cave Run Dam to the Rowan County Line, a distance of 3.665 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.665)
- KY 965, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 36, south of I-64. Also, from another junction with KY 36, northwest of Olympia to the junction with US 60, southeast of I-64, a distance of 10.565 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 7.997)(MP 7.997 to MP 10.565)
- KY 1106, from the junction with KY 1325, north of Reynoldsville to the junction with KY 11 near Bethel, a distance of 5.445 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 5.445)
- KY 1198, from the Nicholas County Line to the junction with KY 11, southwest of Sharpsburg. Also, from another junction with KY 11 in Sharpsburg, to the junction with US 60, west of Owingsville, a distance of 9.825 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 1.789)(MP 1.789 to MP 9.825)
- KY 1269, from the junction with US 60, northwest of I-64, via Peasticks to the junction with KY 211, a distance of 6.269 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 6.269)
- KY 1325, from the junction with KY 36 at Reynoldsville to the junction with KY 11 near the Fleming County Line, a distance of 7.599 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 7.599)
- KY 1331, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 965, a distance of 3.344 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.344)
- KY 1602, from the junction with KY 1325, via Pebble and Oakla, to the junction with KY 111 near Wyoming, a distance of 7.057 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 7.057)
- KY 1944, from the junction with KY 36, northwest of Owingsville to the junction with KY 111 near Wyoming, a distance of 6.413 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP

6.413)

KY 3288, from the junction with KY 36, east of Sharpsburg to the junction with KY 1106, a distance of 3.101 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 3.101)

KY 3289, from the Montgomery County Line to the junction with KY 11 south of Sharpsburg, a distance of 4.164 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 4.164)

KY 3290, from the junction with KY 36 at Olympia Springs to the junction with KY 211, a distance of 4.117 miles. (MP 0.000 to MP 4.117)

#### **SUPPLEMENTAL ROADS**

KY 6217, FRONTAGE ROAD NO. 2, from the beginning of state maintenance, southwest of US 60, extending northeast and parallel with the north side of I-64, via Wells Road to the end of state maintenance, southwest of US 60, a distance of 0.435 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.435)

KY 6218, FRONTAGE ROAD NO. 3 , from the beginning of state maintenance, northeast of US 60, extending northeast and parallel with the south side of I-64, via Old Peasticks Road to the end of state maintenance, northeast of US 60, a distance of 0.469 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.469)

KY 6219, VANCE ROAD, from the beginning of state maintenance west of KY 211, extending east and parallel with the south side of I-64 to the junction with KY 211, a distance of 0.477 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.477)

KY 6220, FRONTAGE ROAD, from the junction with KY 211 at a point south of the I-64 Overpass, extending northeast to the end of state maintenance, a distance of 0.143 mile. (MP 0.000 to MP 0.143)

STATE PRIMARY SYSTEM	25.596
STATE SECONDARY SYSTEM	59.164
RURAL SECONDARY SYSTEM	75.059
SUPPLEMENTAL ROADS	1.524
TOTAL MILEAGE	161.343

# REVISIONS TO OFFICIAL ORDERS # 85715 & #86970

ROUTE CHANGED	OFFICIAL ORDER NO	DATE SIGNED	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
US 60	None	3/3/00	Revise description as a result of a review by Planning personnel – Add a 0.300 mile section of roadbed previously described in Rowan County as SS US 60 as SS US 60 in Bath County
US 60	96225	5/4/95	Accept reconstructed section of US 60 into the SPRS as SS US 60 - No mileage change
KY 11	105541	8/20/09	Accept a reconstructed section into the SPRS as part of SP KY 11. Mileage and description of SP KY 11 will remain unchanged
KY 11	104493	11/5/07	Accept reconstructed section of KY 11 into SPRS as State Primary KY 11; Reclassify State Secondary KY 11 as State Primary KY 11. Define and describe State Primary KY 11.
KY 11	102543A	2/9/05	Amend official order to reclassify State Primary KY 11 as State Secondary KY 11
KY 11	102543	10/11/04	Reclassify State Secondary KY 11 as State Primary KY 11
KY 11	101778	6/18/03	Accept realigned KY 11 into the SPRS as part of State Secondary KY 11
KY 11	96222	5/4/95	Accept reconstructed section of KY 11 into the SPRS as SS KY 11 -No mileage change
KY 11	None	11/3/94	Mileage Change - New DMI measurement

BATH COUNTY			<b>DECEMBER 19, 2022</b>
Old KY 11	106944	6/24/11	Eliminate several section of Old KY 11 and transfer to Bath County
Old KY 11	101778	6/18/03	Transfer Old KY 11 to the Bath County Fiscal Court
KY 36	105540	8/20/09	Accept reconstructed section into SPRS as part of SS KY 36. Redefine SS KY 36
KY 36	105541	8/20/09	Accept reconstructed section into SPRS as part of SS KY 36. Redefine SS KY 36
KY 36	None	1/14/04	Redefine due to GPS review
KY 36	None	11/16/92	Combine Descriptions
KY 36	None	4/18/90	Mileage Change - Add 0.053 mile to distance
Old KY 36	92593	4/12/90	Abandon a 0.170 mile old roadway segment to adjacent property owner(s)
Old KY 211	113073	12/16/22	Transfer Old KY 211, 0.060 miles to the City of Salt Lick
KY 801	102543	10/11/04	Reclassify Rural Secondary KY 801 as State Secondary KY 801
KY 801	None	3/3/00	Add a 0.190 mile section of roadbed previously described as RS KY 801 in Rowan County as RS KY 801 in Bath County
KY 826	None	5/6/96	Reverse description to reflect milepointing in field
KY 965	None	11/16/92	Combine Descriptions
KY 1106	105541	8/20/09	Accept reconstructed section into the SPRS as part of RS KY 1106. Redefine RS KY 1106
KY 1106	101778	6/18/03	Add a 0.419 portion of Old KY 11 to the SPRS as part of Rural Secondary KY 1106, Redefine and redescribe Rural

**BATH COUNTY** 

## **DECEMBER 19, 2022**

## Secondary KY 1106

KY 1198	106944	6/24/11	Eliminate sections from the SPRS and transfer to Bath County Fiscal Court
KY 1198	105540	8/20/09	Accept reconstructed section and connector into SPRS as part of RS KY 1198. Redesignate a section of Old KY 11 as part of RS KY 1198. Redefine RS KY 1198
KY 1198	None	7/17/02	Revise due to GPS project and review
KY 1198	None	11/16/92	Combine Descriptions
Old KY 1198	106944	6/24/11	Eliminate and transfer to Bath County
KY 1269	90525	5/20/87	Add to Rural Secondary System
KY 1325	102543	10/11/04	Reclassify State Secondary KY 1325 as Rural Secondary KY 1325
KY 2121	87199	10/27/82	Delete and transfer to Bath County
KY 2500	107590	7/16/12	Eliminate and transfer to City of Owingsville
KY 2501	96225	5/4/95	Eliminate and transfer to Bath County
KY 3288	90525	5/20/87	Add to Rural Secondary System
KY 3288	90525	5/20/87	Add to Rural Secondary System
KY 3289	105540	8/20/09	Accept reconstructed section into SPRS as part of RS KY 3289. Redefine RS KY 3289
KY 3290	90525	5/20/87	Add to Rural Secondary System
KY 6217	89341	10/4/85	Redesignate existing IC #'s to KY 6220

## **DECEMBER 19, 2022**

#### **OTHER OFFICIAL ORDER REVISIONS**

1			
ROUTE CHANGED	OFFICIAL ORDER NO	DATE SIGNED	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Various County Roads	106944	6/24/11	Transfer bypassed sections of KY 11 and reconstructed approaches to Bath County
N Little Flat Ledford Road	106782	4/14/11	Transfer reconstructed approach to Bath County
Approach Roads County Fiscal Co		6/18/03	Transfer Approach Roads to the Bath
Stepstone Road and associated rights-of-way	100306	4/12/01	Relinquish sections to the Bath County Fiscal Court. No mileage change
Various Routes	None	5/6/96	Various road name changes (Spotted by Transportation Planning Field Crew) No mileage changes
County and severed state roads	96222	5/4/95	Eliminate and transfer to Bath County
Severed section Old US 60 and county road connector	96225	5/4/95	Eliminate and transfer to Bath County